

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4906/2015

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DELHI ELECTRICITY REGULATORY, COMMISSION

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY :- HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA AND
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA, JJ.] [JUDGMENT TO BE PRONOUNCED
ONLY IN ITEM NOS. 1501.1 TO 1501.5]

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 104/2014 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 105/2014 (X)

C.A. No. 4013/2014 (XVII)

C.A. No. 4010/2014 (XVII)

W.P.(C) No. 1005/2021 (X)

Date : 06-08-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Shri Venkatesh, Adv.
Mrs. Kanika Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Nihal Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Aashwyn Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Varma, Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kinra, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Ajay, Adv.
Ms. Isnain Muzamil, Adv.
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Varma, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kinra, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Ajay, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Nair S., Adv.
Ms. Isnain Muzamil, Adv.
Mrs. Shefali Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Girdhar Gopal Khattar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Nair S, Adv.
Ms. Manish Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Das, Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Sethi, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR
Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Shraveen Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Saahil Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Danish Ali, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. K. M. Natraj, ASG
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. K.S. Subba Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Perna Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR

Mr. Naveen Hegde, Adv.
Ms. Neha Mathen, Adv.
Mr. Kshitij Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Abhyudaya Shishodia, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Binrajka, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Vikas, AOR
Ms. Kritika, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Roy, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Vikram Singh Baid, Adv.
Mr. Ajitesh Garg, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Mr. Piyush Vyas, Adv.
Ms. Purvat Wali, Adv.
Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Deora, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Shirin Khajuria, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, AOR
Mr. Anshul Syal, Adv.
Ms. Swati Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR
Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.
Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Maitreya, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Isha Baloni, Adv.
Ms. Bhavika, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Ms. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Ashok, AOR
Mr. Anshul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Sapra, AOR
Ms. Lalima Das, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Jain, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, Adv.
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Maitreya Mahaley, Adv.
Mr. Yimyang Longkumer, Adv.
Ms. Darshana Deepak Das, Adv.
M/s Ag Veritas Law, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Varij Nayan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Ms. Mandakini Ghosh, AOR
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, AOR
Ms. Advaita Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Singh-1, AOR

Ms. Rashi Bansal, AOR
Mr. M. T. George, AOR
Mr. Sahil Chandra, AOR

Mr. Rutwik Panda, AOR
Ms. Anshu Malik, Adv.
Ms. Nikhar Berry, Adv.

Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR
Ms. Gargi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR

Mr. Somanadri Goud Katam, AOR
Mr. Rajat Srivastav, Adv.
Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Rai, AOR
Mrs. Anuradha Roy, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Panwar, Adv.
Mr. Shiva Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sriram Krishna, AOR
Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

W.P.(C) Nos. 104/2014, 105/2014, 1005/2021, C.A. Nos. 4013/2014 and
C.A. No. 4010/2014

1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pamidighantam Sri Narasimha pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sandeep Mehta.
2. The aforementioned Writ Petitions being W.P.(C) Nos. 104/2014, 105/2014, 1005/2021 and Civil Appeals being C.A. Nos. 4013/2014 and 4010/2014 are disposed of in terms of the signed reportable judgment.
3. Applications for intervention/impleadment and applications for deletion of respondent(s) are allowed.
4. Let the Contempt Petitions in these matters be listed separately in the usual course.
5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Reportable Judgment is placed on the file.)